capital or monies managed by the LHDA mainly relates to the funding received by the Government of

Lesotho and the Republic of South Africa.

19.3 MARKET RISKS

Market risk is the risk that the Authority's earnings and capital will be adversely affected by movements

in the level or volatility of market rates or prices such as interest rates and foreign exchange rates. The

overarching objective of market risk management by management is to protect the Authority's capital

against adverse market movements through containing the innate interest rate and foreign currency

exchange risk within acceptable parameters.

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE LESOTHO

HIGHLANDS DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED

31 MARCH 2024

55

The Authority has exposure to interest rate and foreign exchange rate sensitive financial instruments.

19.3.1 FOREIGN EXCHANGE RATE RISK

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will

fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Authority’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to contract

creditors that are not currently being hedged.

Foreign exchange rate sensitivity analysis:

 +5% +10% -5% -10%

US Dollar (607 948) (1 215 895) 607 948 1 215 895

Euro (44 114) (88 229) 44 114 88 229

 (652 062) (1 304 124) 652 062 1 304 124

Above amounts are the annual effects on the comprehensive income, as well as corresponding contract

creditors.

19.3.2 INTEREST RATE RISK

The Authority’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relates primarily to the Authority’s

long-term debt obligations.

Interest Rate Risk is the risk of interest rate fluctuations adversely affecting the Authority’s debt

exposures. It arises from the repricing of the Authority’s floating rate debt, as well as from incremental

funding or new borrowings, and from the refinancing of existing borrowings.

It is the Authority’s policy to manage interest costs through the utilisation of a mix of fixed and variable